generated by assigning U [1000,2000], U [2000,4000] and U [9000,10000] to low, medium and high impact

respectively [11]. The demands are computed based on the information on hurricane, flood and earthquake together.

We assume the same demand for both relief items.  The model is solved using CPLEX Concert Technology (IBM

ILOG CPLEX) in Microsoft Visual Studio as an integrated development environment (IDE) on a laptop with Intel

Core i7-700 @3.60GHz and 8GB RAM. The optimal solution was obtained with 139.53 seconds.

4.2 Numerical Results

In this section, sensitivity analysis is carried out in order to examine how different parameters in the proposed model

will cause changes and thus affect decision making about pre-positioning relief supplies as well as all the costs. The

unit penalty cost vc, unit removal cost rc and unit holding cost uc are the parameters that will be studied. We are

particularly interested in the effects of varying parameters on the economic cost (which is the total acquisition cost Q

total transport cost O, total holding cost U and total removal cost R) and the total penalty cost V.

(1) Effects of holding cost

Table 3. Sensitivity of costs to unit holding cost and unit penalty cost

Unit holding cost Unit penalty cost

-50% -25% +25% +50% -50% -25% +25% +50%

Q +3.08 +2.17 -0.31 -2.48 -64.60 -6.20 +3.19 +3.67

O +2.36 +1.70 -0.30 -2.47 -53.77 -5.68 +2.54 +3.12

U -48.12 -23.20 +24.57 +46.41 -66.32 -5.55 +3.85 +5.51

V -3.86 -2.62 +0.42 +3.16 +7.89 -18.99 +20.06 +42.35

R +5.12 +2.64 -0.51 -2.12 -77.85 -4.83 +5.17 +9.36

Total -9.34 -4.64 +4.56 +9.07 -32.36 -11.88 +11.19 +22.15

Olanrewaju, Hu and Dong

Because of uncertainty of disaster occurrence, the longer time the prepositioned relief items spend in the warehouse,

the larger the holding cost will be. When disasters occur earlier than expected or much later, the cost associated with

keeping it safe in the store/warehouse, which is known as holding cost, will be affected. Thus, we modify the unit

holding cost from -50% of the original inputs to +50% and the results obtained is summarized in Table 3. Holding

cost is directly proportional to total penalty cost. But total acquisition and removal cost decreases with increase in unit

[…]

We modify the unit penalty cost from -50% of the original Input to +50% and the effects of this change on different

costs terms are illustrated in Table 3. Increase in unit penalty cost leads to the increase of the acquisition, removal and

holding cost. The relief agencies tend to purchase more relief items when penalty associated with shortage of relief

supplies is high. This then leads to the increase of relief items in store and if not use leads to increase of relief items

to dispose when it is almost expired. Figure 3 shows how economic cost and total penalty cost changes when penalty

cost changes. When the unit penalty cost is at its lowest, the shortage of commodity at different locations increases.

Relief agencies tend not to feel the urgency to ship commodity to a location if the consequence is negligible compared

to when the penalty associated with not shipping the commodity is high.

Figure 2. Observation on economic cost and total

penalty cost when varying the holding cost.

Figure 3. Observation on economic cost and total

penalty cost when varying the penalty cost.

(3) Effects of removal cost

Table 4. Sensitivity of costs to removal cost

 -50% -25% +25% +50% +75% +100%

Q +1.73 +1.51 -0.27 -0.31 -0.62 -1.11

O +1.55 +0.81 -0.03 -0.29 -0.82 -1.12

U +1.97 +1.66 -0.31 -0.34 -0.68 -1.23

V -2.41 -1.91 +0.37 +0.42 +0.86 +1.60

R -47.38 -23.23 +24.42 +49.23 +73.27 +96.42

Total -3.19 -1.58 +1.55 +3.10 +4.64 +6.18

Figure 4. Observation on economic cost and total penalty cost when varying the removal cost.

-20

0

20

-60% -10% 40%

%
C

h
an

ge
 i

n
 c

o
st

%Change in holding cost

ec pc

-100

-50

0

50

-100% -50% 0% 50% 100%

%
C

h
an

ge
 i

n
 c

o
st

%Change in Penalty cost

ec pc

-5

0

5

10

-60% -10% 40% 90%

%
C

h
an

ge
 i

n
 c

o
st

%Change in Removal cost

ec
pc

Olanrewaju, Hu and Dong

Removal cost is the cost associated with removing the relief item from the store or warehouse when its expiration date

gets close. There is tendency for it to vary since it depends on whether disasters occur or not, and when it does, whether

the items are put into use within their life-time period. To verify the effect, we modify the unit removal cost from -

50% of the original inputs to +100% and the results obtained are summarized in Table 4. The total acquisition cost

and holding cost also decreases as the unit removal cost increases. This is due to the decrease in procurement quantity